
 
 
 
 

Invitation for Bids 
 
 

 
1. The Republic of Tajikistan has received financing from the Asian Development Bank (ADB) 
toward the cost of Water Resources Management in Pyanj River Basin Project, and it intends to apply 
part of the proceeds of this financing to payments under the contract named above. Bidding is open 
to bidders from eligible source countries of ADB. 
 
2. The Project Implementation Group (PIG) under the SI "Capital and Land Reclamation 
Construction" under Agency for Land Reclamation and Irrigation (ALRI) of the Republic of Tajikistan 
(“the Purchaser”) invites sealed bids from eligible bidders for the Procurement of heavy machinery for 
ALRI WUA Support Unit. The list of machinery, delivery period and location as follow: 

 

# Item Quantity Delivery time Location Related 
services 
required  

1 Wheel Excavator  1 2 months Dushanbe Not 

2 Vehicle 2 2 months Dushanbe Not 

3 Dump truck 1 2 months Dushanbe Not 

 
3. National Competitive Bidding will be conducted in accordance with ADB’s Single-Stage: 
One-Envelope bidding procedure and is open to all bidders from eligible countries as described in the 
Bidding Document. 
 
4. Only eligible Bidders with the following key qualifications should participate in this bidding: 

Date: 23 August 2023 

Grant Nos. and 
Title: 

9188-TAJ: Water Resources Management in Pyanj River Basin Project  

Contract No. and 
Title: 

NCB-G-03 – Procurement of heavy machinery for ALRI WUA Support Unit 

Deadline for 
Submission of 
Bids: 

25 September 2023, 15:00 hrs. (Dushanbe local time). 

a) Historical 
Financial 
Performance 

The bidder must demonstrate soundness of its financial position by submitting audited 
financial statements or, if not required by the law of the Bidder’s country, other 
financial statements acceptable to the Purchaser, for the last three (3) years. As a 
minimum, the bidder’s net worth for the last year calculated as the difference between 
total assets and total liabilities should be positive. 

b) Cash Flow 
Capacity 

The bidder must demonstrate availability of or access to liquid assets, lines of credit, 
and other finances sufficient to meet cash flow requirement which is $ 200,000.0  

c) Average 
Annual 
Turnover 

Minimum average annual turnover: USD 400,000.00 calculated as total payments 
received by the Bidder for contracts completed or under execution over the last 5 
(five) years.   



This document summarizes only part of the requirements for information to the potential Bidders. 
Bidders are requested to refer to Section 3 of the Bidding Document for the full range of criteria prior 
to submitting a bid. 
 
5. To obtain further information and inspect the bidding documents, Bidders should contact: 
 

Project Implementation Group (PIG) under the  
SI "Capital and Land Reclamation Construction" under ALRI 
734064, Shamsi street 5/1, Dushanbe City Republic of Tajikistan 
Contact Person: Mr. Farhod Abdulloev 
Mob: +992987655050 
E-mail: alri_project@mail.ru  

 
6. To obtain the bidding documents in English, eligible bidders should  
 

 Write to address above requesting the bidding documents for NCB-G-03 – Procurement of 
heavy machinery for ALRI WUA Support Unit and 

 The documents will be sent in PDF format via email. 
 
7. Deliver your bid: 
 

 To the address below 
 
State Committee for Investments and State Property Management of the 
Republic of Tajikistan 
Street address: Shotemur Street 27 
Floor/Room number: 1st floor, Tender box No 2 
City: Dushanbe 
ZIP code: 734025 
Country: Republic of Tajikistan 
 

 On or before the deadline: 25 September 2023, 15:00 hrs. (Dushanbe local time) 

 Together with a bid security as described in the Bidding Document. 
 

Late Bids will not be accepted. 
 
8. Bids will be opened immediately after the bid submission deadline in the presence of bidders’ 
representatives who choose to attend. 
 
9. The purchaser will not be responsible for any costs or expenses incurred by bidders in 

connection with the preparation or delivery of bids. 

d) Contractual 
Experience 

Successful completion as main supplier within the last three (3) years, of at least two 
(2) contracts each valued at USD 160,000.00 with nature, and complexity similar to 
the scope of supply described in Section 6 (Schedule of Supply). 

e) Technical 
Experience 

The Bidder shall demonstrate that the goods offered have: 
(i) been in production for at least five (5) years, and  

(ii) been sold a minimum of Twenty (20) units of similar type and specification 

over the last three (3) years; 

(iii) been in operation for a minimum of five (5) years. 

mailto:alri_project@mail.ru

